0S6'106°78F  |ISE'8pb'6C-  |[L0S0SECTS  |STE'S60°/9v  [285°788°0E-  |£68'//6'/6v  [IVLOL NOLLAO
S9PIUSA
00005’ 000052 000°00£'C 000°0S€’E 000'0SZ 000°009'C 1YBIDMIBAQ/ZISISAQ 10§ S99 JWIad dseanul| 0
00€'THT 00099 00€'sz 00€'THT 00099 00€’sz 99} JWIsd BuisiUeApy JoopinQ aseanul| 0
000'/tC 000°26 000'0ST 000'v12 000%9 000°0ST 90IMISS ALIa4 10) Saled aseanul| 0
INNIATY
Aoyiny poday 1D 4oy swelbosd usemiaq
z69'61€'6S |0 769'61€'6S  prT'SeE’sS |0 b/T'SEE’LS sasuadx3 Jay10 uiyum buipuny 33ex0jesy| 0
_ NOLLYDOTIVIY
415 Aq Ajjeouoisiy
000’00S’€Z  |000'00S‘9-  |000°000°0E  |000’00S’€Z  |000°00S’9-  |000°000°0E PapuN} [9A9) 0) SJURID PROY PIV UMOL 30Npay| 0
000°005'82 000°00S5'T- 000°000°0€ 000°005°8¢ 000°00S'T- 000°000°0€ Sjuel) peoy piy UMO] 0Npay: 0
9NUDAD
CIS'69V'EST  TTL'€29'T-  [€TT’€60'SST  0¥9'b/9'9bT  |958°T18- 96+'98Y' LT pue saleq sng buisea.our Aq Apisans 8%% 0
oNU3A
€/8'¥£0°9€ wWs'19- STH'960'9€ 98T'THh'EE 142'0¢- /S6'TLP'EE pue saieq yay buiseaious Aq Apisqns wu%mw__ 0
) . uonerdoldde suonelado
184'12Z’0ST  |000°000°C- 185'124'CST  |£18'6TH'9YT  1000°000°C- £18'6TH'8PT |1ey ui 396png [eude) bunelsdo dnpad| 0
sabpug
8360'815/¢C 000’002- 860'81/'L¢C 360'815'LT 000°00¢- 860'81/'LT MaN Joy Aousnbaig uonoadsur a6piig wuswwm 0
0 000000'2- 000°000'C 0 000’0002~ 000°000° juess Hodily usAeH MaN-pIsm] ajeuiwid| 0
0 000'000°¢- 000°000°€E 0 000’0002~ 000°000'C weiboid Juswarosdw] ysuel] euiwljy| 0
0 19£'9/6- 19€'9/S 0 . |T9€’9/6- 19€°9/S welboid apiy-v-leld vay-uoN ajeuiwid| 0
0 ££/'668'CT-  |££4'668CT 0 p6S'EPT'OT-  BES'EPT'OT juswdinb3 [emauay abplig @ Aemybiy puog| 0
NOLLONAIY
- - B <

C10¢-10-0T ‘®3ed
JBUOISSIWIWIOD “19Xopay Ssuwler

. i pun4 uopeyodsuel] |epads - 1002T
. uoneuodsuel] Jo uswyedaq - 000/510d

AdYWIWNS NOILJO STOC-ET0¢




OPTIONS

2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation
12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Contact: Robert Card
Telephone: (860)594-2201

Reduction Option

Priority: 0
09/28/2012

Bond Highway & Bridge Renewal Equipment

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:
36003-Pay-As-You-Go Transportation Projects

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT
Description & Reason: In effort to achieve 5% reduction to agency appropriations, the Department proposes to reallocate the funding for
Highway and Bridge Renewal Equipment by transferring $16,143,594 out of the appropriations budget in FY 2014 and $12,899,737 in FY
2015, and establishing a Bond Authorization of $16,143,594 in FY 2014 and $12,899,737 in FY 2015. It is critical that this item be included
on the April Bond Commission agenda so that funding is available early, allowing for the long lead time that is necessary when ordering
highway and bridge trucks and equipment. This would ensure delivery of essential snow removal equipment prior to the winter season.

NOTE: This reduction option can only be implemented if funding is provided in the Bond Authorization. Elimination of funding from the
Highway and Bridge Renewal Equipment appropriation without corresponding increase in Bond funding would significantly hinder the
Department's ability to perform essential highway and bridge maintenance and renewal operations that provide for the continued safety of

the traveling public.

Impact of Proposal: This reallocation option reduces the funding required in the Operating Budget, while providing for the purchase of
essential highway and bridge equipment. '

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10080 - Highway & Bridge Renewal-E¢ 8,780,476, 7,000,000/ 16,143,594 -16,143,594 0| 12,899,737 -12,899,737 0
Option Total| 8,780,476| 7,000,000/ 16,143,594 -16,143,594 0| 12,899,737 -12,899,737 0
REVENUE:
‘ Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Total Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Reduction, 8,780,476/ 7,000,000 16,143,594 -16,143,594 0| 12,899,737| -12,899,737 0
» L 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual | Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




OPTIONS

2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options : Reduction Option
DOT57000 - Department of Transportation Contact: Robert Card Priority: 0
12001 - Special Transportation Fund Telephone: (860)594-2201 09/28/2012

Eliminate Non-ADA Dial-A-Ride Program

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:
32003-Transit and Ridesharing Operations

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT _
Description & Reason: In effort to achieve 5% reduction to agency appropriations, the Department proposes the elimination of the Non-ADA
Dial-a-Ride Program effective July 1, 2013. This would result in savings of $576,361 in FY2014 and $576,361 in FY2015. This program
provides funding for local dial-a-ride services in selected areas, and is not required by federal mandate.

Impact of Proposal: Riders will be required to find alternate modes of transportation. This reduction would affect service for senior and
disabled paratransit users in greater Hartford, New Haven, Milford and Middletown.

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015

Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12379 - Non-ADA Dial-A-Ride Progran 572,248 576,361 576,361  -576,361 0 576,361 -576,361 0
Option Total 572,248 576,361 576,361 -576,361 0 576,361 -576,361 0
REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised | Base Option Revised
Total Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Reduction 572,248 576,361 576,361  -576,361 0 576,361  -576,361 0
o . 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual | Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




OPTIONS

2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation

12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Contact: Robert Card
Telephone: (860)594-2201

Reduction Option

Priority: 0
09/28/2012

Eliminate Transit Improvement Program

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:

36003-Pay-As-You-Go Transportation Projects

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT
Description & Reason: In effort to achieve 5% reduction to agency appropriations, the Department proposes that the elimination of the
. Transit Improvement Program appropriation would result in savings of $2,000,000 in FY2014 and $3,000,000 in FY-2015.

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12556 - Transit Improvement Progran 0, 1,905,532] 2,000,000/ -2,000,000 0/ 3,000,000 -3,000,000 0
Option Total 0| 1,905,532 2,000,000 -2,000,000 0/ 3,000,000 -3,000,000 0
REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Total Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Reduction 0| 1,905,532 2,000,000, -2,000,000 0| 3,000,000/ -3,000,000 0
- - 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




OPTIONS
2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options

Contact: Robert Card
Telephone: (860)594-2201

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation
12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Reduction Option

Priority: 0
09/28/2012

Eliminate Tweed-New Haven Airport Grant

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:

33001-Operation of General Aviation Airports

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT

Description & Reason: In effort to achieve 5% reduction to agency appropriations, the Department proposes that the elimination of the
Tweed-New Haven Airport Grant would result in savings of $2,000,000 in FY2014 and $2,000,000 in FY 2015.

Statutory Reference: P.A. 09-3/C.G.S. 13b-50(e)

Impact of Proposal: The Tweed Airport Authority would need to reduce expenses or seek other sources of funding to support operating costs.

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
.Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12334 - Tweed-New Haven Airport Gr{ 1,500,000, 1,500,000, 2,000,000, -2,000,000 0/ 2,000,000, -2,000,000 0
Option Total| 1,500,000, 1,500,000, 2,000,000, -2,000,000 0/ 2,000,000 -2,000,000 0
REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Total Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Reduction| 1,500,000 1,500,000/ 2,000,000; -2,000,000 ~ 0] 2,000,000 -2,000,000 0
. L 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




OPTIONS

2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options Reduction Option

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation
12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Contact: Robert Card
Telephone: (860)594-2201

Priority: O
09/28/2012

Reduce Bridge Inspection Frequency for New Bridges

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:
36003-Pay-As-You-Go Transportation Projects

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT
Description & Reason: The Department proposes returning to a 48 month inspection frequency for low-risk bndges This will allow the
Department to utilize limited bridge inspection resources in a more efficient manner and result in savings without compromising safety.

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) endorses a 48 month bridge inspection program for certain select better condition bridges. The
Department had a 48 month program in place, until it was discontinued mid-2007 following the Minnesota bridge collapse. The proposed
new select program will include an “interim" inspection two years after each complete inspection. This will provide an on-site look at each.
structure every two years to ensure that no problems have developed since the previous visit.

Impact of Proposal: The proposed inspection program revision will be more efficient and provide a substantial cost savings, estimated at
$200,000 in the Pay-as-you-go Transportation Projects appropriation, and $800,000 in the federal capital program in both FY2014 and

FY2015.

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015 |

Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 -0 0 0 0 0
12518 - Pay-As-You-Go Transportatior 20,413,055 22,687,740 27,718,098/  -200,000/ 27,518,098 27,718,098  -200,000, 27,518,098
Option Total| 20,413,055 22,687,740/ 27,718,098/ -200,000, 27,518,098 27,718,098  -200,000] 27,518,098

REVENUE:

Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015

Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Total Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Reduction| 20,413,055 22,687,740 27,718,098/  -200,000 27,518,098 27,718,098  -200,000, 27,518,098

) . 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015

Quantifiable Statistics Actual | Estimated Base Option Revised " Base Option Revised

\




OPTIONS

2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation

12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Contact: Robert Card
Telephone: (860)594-2201

Reduction Option

Priority: 0
09/28/2012

Reduce Operating Capital Budget in Rail Operations appropriation

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:
32002-Rail Operations

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT :
Description & Reason: In effort to achieve 5% reduction to agency appropriations, the Department proposes to reduce the Operating Capital

budget line in the Rail appropriation by $2,000,000 in FY2014 and $2,000,000 in FY2015.

Statutory Reference: C.G.S. Sections 13b-32-38

Impact of Proposal: This reduction may result in the delay of certain repair and maintenance projects on the New Haven Line.

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015 |
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12168 - Rail Operations 137,284,937, 145,588,220| 148,419,817| -2,000,000| 146,419,817/ 152,721,481 -2,000,000/ 150,721,481
Option Total| 137,284,937| 145,588,220 148,419,817 -2,000,000| 146,419,817 152,721,481] -2,000,000| 150,721,481
REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Total Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Reduction| 137,284,937| 145,588,220 148,419,817, -2,000,000| 146,419,817 152,721,481] -2,000,000| 150,721,481
. L 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual | Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




OPTIONS

2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation
12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Contact: Robert Card

Telephone: (860)594-2201

Reduction Option

Priority: 0
09/28/2012

Reduce Subsidy by Increasing ADA Fares and Revenue

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:
32003-Transit and Ridesharing Operations

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT
Description & Reason: ADA Paratransit services for the disabled are mandated as parallel service to fixed-route bus service. By federal
policy, fares on the ADA system cannot exceed twice the fares on the bus system. ADA and bus fares have not increased since January

2005. A fare increase effective January 2014 of 4% will yield an increase in revenue and thus a corresponding reduction in subsidy of
$30,771 for FY2014 and $61,542 for FY2015.

Statutory Reference: C.G.S. Sections 13b-32-38

Impact of Proposal: While the fare increase will negatively impact a very price-sensitive segment of the population, based on history, a fare
increase of this magnitude is due, and is expected to have no impact on ridership. '

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12378 - ADA Para-transit Program 27,674,980, 28,820,850 33,472,957 -30,771| 33,442,186/ 36,096,415 -61,542 36,034,873
Option Total| 27,674,980, 28,820,850 33,472,957 -30,771| 33,442,186 36,096,415 -61,542| 36,034,873
REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Total Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Reduction, 27,674,980/ 28,820,850, 33,472,957 -30,771| 33,442,186 36,096,415 -61,542| 36,034,873
. L 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual | Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised -




OPTIONS

2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options Reduction Option
DOT57000 - Department of Transportation Contact: Robert Card . ' Priority: 0
12001 - Special Transportation Fund Telephone: (860)594-2201 09/28/2012
Reduce Subsidy by Increasing Bus Fares and Revenue Statutory Reference: C.G.S. Sections 13b-32-38

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:
32003-Transit and Ridesharing Operations

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT
Description & Reason: A fare increase of $.05 effective January 1, 2014 will yield a net 4% increase in revenue and thus a corresponding

reduction in subsidy of $811,856 for FY2014 and $1,623,711 for FY2015. The following Chart is a history of CT Transit fare increases since
1983.

CT Transit Fare Increase History

Effective Date

of Increase Previous Rate New Rate Percentage Increase
8/20/1983 $0.60 $0.75 25%
9/1/1992 $075  $0.85 13%
4/1/1994 $0.85 0.95 12%
10/30/1995 $0.95 $1.00 5%
1/4/2004 $1.00 $1.10 10%

1/1/2005 ' $1.10 $1.25 14%

1/1/2012 $1.25 $1.30 4%

Impact of Proposal: An increase of this magnitude is not expected to have any significant impact on bus ridership, but will predominantly
affect the lower-income segments of Connecticut's population.

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 .2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12175 - Bus Operations 131,794,529 138,989,614 147,486,496,  -811,856| 146,674,640 155,093,223 -1,623,711/ 153,469,512
Option Total| 131,794,529| 138,989,614 147,486,496/  -811,856/ 146,674,640 155,093,223 -1,623,711|153,469,512
REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Total Revenue 0 0 0 0 -0 0 0 0
Total Net Reduction| 131,794,529 138,989,614/ 147,486,496/  -811,856| 146,674,640 155,093,223 -1,623,711|153,469,512
o - 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




OPTIONS

2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation

12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Contact: Robert Card

Telephone: (860)594-2201

Reduction Option

Priority: 0
09/28/2012

Reduce Town Aid Road Grants

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:
34005-Transportation Town Aid

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT

Description & Reason: This option proposes to reduce Town Aid Road Grants by 5%. As this line item accounts for épproximately 5% of the
Department's appropriations, it would be difficult to achieve the required reductions without impacting these grants. This option represents a
$1,500,000 reduction to the total amount for Town Aid Road Grants to towns.

Impact of Proposal: Towns will have to adjust either their revenue or expenditure budgets.

' Statutory Reference: C.G.S. Sections 13a-175a-175j

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17036 - Town Aid Road Grants 30,000,000 0| 30,000,000 -1,500,000[ 28,500,000/ 30,000,000 -1,500,000 28,500,000
Option Total| 30,000,000 0/ 30,000,000 -1,500,000- 28,500,000/ 30,000,000/ -1,500,000; 28,500,000
REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base . Option Revised Base Option Revised
Total Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Reduction| 30,000,000 0| 30,000,000/ -1,500,000/ 28,500,000 30,000,000 -1,500,000, 28,500,000
. L 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual | Estimated Base Option Revised . Base Option Revised




OPTIONS

2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation

12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Contact: Robert Card
Telephone: (860)594-2201

Reduction Option

Priority: O
09/28/2012

Reduce Town Aid Road Grants to level funded historically by STF

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:
34005-Transportation Town Aid

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT
Description & Reason: This option proposes to reduce the STF appropriation for Town Aid Road Grants by $6,500,000 (in addition to the

$1,500,000 proposed reduction of 5%). This reduces the funding to be appropriated in the STF to $22,000,000, which is more consistent
with historic STF levels of the last decade. Attached is a history of how TAR has been funded.

Statutory Reference: C.G.S. Sections 13a-175a-175j

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0
17036 - Town Aid Road Grants 30,000,000 0/ 30,000,000 -6,500,000 23,500,000, 30,000,000 -6,500,000; 23,500,000
Option Total| 30,000,000 0/ 30,000,000 -6,500,000 23,500,000 30,000,000 -6,500,000] 23,500,000
REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Total Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
"Total Net Reduction| 30,000,000 0| 30,000,000, -6,500,000 23,500,000, 30,000,000/ -6,500,000[ 23,500,000
. L 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




TOWN AID ROAD

STF GF
FISCAL | Appropriated | Appropriated
YEAR Amount Amount GO Bonds | STO Bonds
FYO03 25,000,000
FY04 12,500,000
FY05 20,000,000
FY06 20,000,000 8,000,000
FYO07 22,000,000 8,000,000
FY08 22,000,000 | 8,000,000
FY09 22,000,000 8,000,000
FY10 8,000,000 | 22,000,000
FY11 8,000,000 | 22,000,000
FY12 30,000,000
FY13 30,000,000




OPTIONS

2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation

Contact: Robert Card

Reallocation Option

Priority: O

12001 - Special Transportation Fund 10/01/2012

Telephone: (860)594-2201

Reallocate funding within Other Expenses between programs for CT Airport Authority

ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:
14000-Agency Management Services
33001-Operation of General Aviation Airports
36002-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT
Description & Reason: Certain costs associated with the operation of the General Aviation Airports are funded by the Department's Other
Expenses appropriation under program 14000 (Agency Management Services) and program 36002 (Operation and Maintenance of
Buildings). This option reallocates funding within the Other Expenses appropriation from programs 14000 and 36002 to program 33001

(Operation and Maintenance of General Aviation Airports).

SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
B Actual Estimated _Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
110020 - Other Expenses 49,129,997| 51,220,834 57,335,274 0| 57,335,274, 59,319,692 0/ 59,319,692
Option Total| 49,129,997 51,220,834 57,335,274 0/ 57,335,274 59,319,692 0| 59,319,692
. L 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual | Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




2013/2014-201 "Revenue Option

Contact: Robert Card
Telephone: (860)594-2201

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation
12001 - Special Transportation Fund

Priority: 0
09/28/2012

Increase Fares for Ferry service Statutory Reference: C.G.S. Sec. 13a-252
ASSOCIATED PROGRAMS:
33002-Operation & Maintenance of Ferries

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT
Description & Reason: The Department proposes the implementation of fare increases for vehicles, commuters and walk-ons on the Rocky
Hill-Glastonbury Ferry and the Chester-Hadlyme Ferry. An increase in fares effective April 1, 2013 and April 1, 2014 would yield an estimated
increase in revenue of $64,000 in FY 2014 and $97,000 in FY2015. This revenue increase will help to offset the costs of operating the

ferries.
FARE INCREASE SCHEDULE:

Current 4/1/20134/1/2014
Per Vehicle$3.00 $4.00 $5.00
Commuter Rate$2.00 $3.00 $4.00

Walk on (ped,bike)$1.00 $2.00 $2.00

Impact of Proposal: Ferry riders would be required to pay a greater fee per trip, however it is not anticipated that an increase of this level

would be a burden.

REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
44070 - Tolls-Highways/Bridges/Ferry 138,504 150,000 150,000 64,000 214,000 150,000 97,000 247,000
Total Gross Revenue 138,504 150,000 150,000 64,000 214,000 150,000 97,000 247,000
ASSOCIATED COSTS:
SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0| 0 0
Total Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Revenue 138,504 150,000 150,000 64,000 214,000 150,000 97,000 247,000
. L 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual | Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




12001 - Special Transportation Fund

2013/20

DOT57000 - Department of Transportation

14-2014/2015 Budget Options

Contact: Robert Card

Telephone: (860)594-2201

09/28/2012

Revenue Option

Priority: 0

revenue of $66,000 per year.

Increase Outdoor Advertising Permit fee

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT
Description & Reason: "An Act Concerning Outdoor Advertising" is an Agency Legislative proposal for the 2013 session. Under this
proposal, the fee schedule for Outdoor Advertising Sign Permits would be increased to a level that is more in line with the Department's
associated administrative expenditures, which includes processing application packages, field inspections, issuance of State Sign Permit
fees, processing tree-trimming requests, monitoring billboards for compliance with statutes and regulations, compiling annual billing for
permit fees, as well as meeting with applicants and their legal counsel. The newly proposed fees will generate an estimated increase in

Statutory Reference: C.G.S. Section 21-52

Impact of Proposal: This proposal will not pose an economic burden to the outdoor advertising industry, as the fees represent a very small
fraction of their revenue and operating costs.

REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 | 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
42550 - Adv Signs/Billboard Licenses 77,395 75,300 75,300 66,000 141,300 75,300 66,000 141,300
Total Gross Revenue 77,395 75,300 75,300 66,000 141,300 75,300 66,000 141,300
ASSOCIATED COSTS:
SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Revenue 77,395 75,300 75,300 66,000 141,300 75,300 66,000 141,300
) o 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




2013/2014-2014/2015 Budget Options  Revenue Option

DOT57000 - Departmént of Transportation Contact: Robert Card Priority: 0
12001 - Special Transportation Fund Telephone: (860)594-2201 i 09/28/2012
Increase Permit fees for Oversize/Overweight Vehicles Statutory Reference: C.G.S. Section 14-270

DESCRIPTION & REASON / MEASURE OF IMPACT
Description & Reason: The Department is proposing increases to permit fees and annual fees for Oversize/Overweight Vehicles traveling on
State roads. The proposed updates to the subject fees, which have not changed since 1992, will generate an estimated increase in annual
revenue of $750,000. Based on July 1, 2013 implementation, anticipated annual revenue increase for FY2014 and FY2015 would be
$750,000.

Impact of Proposal: The owner or lessee of any vehicle required to carry a permit will be required to pay a greater fee that will be more in line
with those of neighboring states.

REVENUE:
Revenue Account/Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
42859 - Special Vehicle Permits 2,470,149 2,500,000, 2,600,000 750,000 3,350,000, 2,700,000 750,000/ 3,450,000
Total Gross Revenue| 2,470,149 2,500,000 2,600,000 750,000, 3,350,000 2,700,000 750,000{ 3,450,000
ASSOCIATED COSTS:
SID Code / Title 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Actual - Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised
Number of Full Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Net Revenue| 2,470,149 2,500,000 2,600,000 750,000, 3,350,000, 2,700,000 750,000/ 3,450,000
o L 2012 © 2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
Quantifiable Statistics Actual | Estimated Base Option Revised Base Option Revised




